
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the Isle of 
Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may be available in 
alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will be audio recorded 
and the recording will be placed on the website (except any part of the meeting 
from which the press and public are excluded). Young people are welcome to 
attend Council meetings however parents/carers should be aware that the public 
gallery is not a supervised area. 
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date WEDNESDAY 9 AUGUST 2023 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue CONFERENCE ROOM 5, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs G Peace, I Ward and D Andre 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah MacDonald 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2023. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

3. Urgent Business   
 
 To consider any matters which, in the Chairman’s opinion, are urgent. 

  
4. Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods   
  
 (a) Application for a Premises Licence for Island Life Craft Ale House - 1A 

Clarence Road, East Cowes, Isle of Wight, PO32 6EP  (Pages 9 - 58) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 1 August 2023 

 
 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniar
[...]
re 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
  
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time FRIDAY 19 MAY 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs G Peace, I Ward and J Bacon 

Also Present 
 

Ben Gard, Kevin Winchcombe, Andrea Bull, Regan 
Matthews and Daniel Power 

 
1. Apologies and Changes to Membership (if any)  

 
2. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2023 be approved. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations received at this stage. 
 

4. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

5. Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods  
 

6. Application for Variation of the Premises Licence at The Garden, 48 High 
Street, Cowes, IW  
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and summarised the application.  
There had been a number of representations both in objection and in support of the 
application. Due to noise complaints received. The applicant advised that they had 
done some work to reduce the music level in the garden and they also asked people 
to vacate the garden area at approx. 9.45 - 9.50pm to ensure the garden is empty 
by 10pm. 
  
The Environmental Health Officer advised that complaints had been received 
regarding the premises, noise assessments had been undertaken and relevant 
conditions had been recommended. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

 

  
The objectors attended to outline their objections to the application, advising that 
they had noticed a reduction in noise during the last few weeks. 
  
The Committee retired to private session to consider their decision, and upon 
reconvening it was 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT upon receiving the report of the licensing section, oral and written evidence 
from the applicant, responsible authorities and other persons, and having regard to 
the Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Isle of Wight 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the sub-committee hereby: 
  
1.       Grant the variation in accordance with the application, subject those 

conditions identified in the operating schedule and also subject to the 
mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003 but modify the 
licence to such an extent as members have considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the 4 licensing objectives, namely by requiring the application of 
and amendment to the proposed conditions on page 42 of the report as 
follows: - 

  
(1)  The use of the external area referred to as the ‘garden area’ 

hereby permitted and marked [and at this point the committee ask 
the licensing authority to insert correct marking] on the 
accompanying plan, shall be open to customers between the hours 
of 0900 until 2200 on each day only. 

(2)  The use of the external area referred to as the ‘upper garden area’ 
hereby permitted and marked [and at this point the committee ask 
the licensing authority to insert correct marking] on the 
accompanying plan, shall be open to customers between the hours 
of 0900 until 2200 on each day only. 

(3)  The service of food and drink intended for consumption on the 
outside parts of the premises is to occur only to patrons seated at 
tables. 

(4)  Condition 4 shall remain unchanged and shall apply to the licence. 
  

reason:         
  
as per reasons given within same report in order to promote the Licensing 
objectives and in accordance with the Isle of Wight Councils Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the s182 guidance. 

  
In reaching the above decision the sub-committee have had regard to the Human 
Rights Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol, Article 8 and Article 
6.  The sub-committee consider this decision is proportionate and appropriate for 
the promotion of the 4 licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if anyone is dissatisfied with this 
decision and any appeal must be made within 21 days of the date of notification. 

Page 6



 
3 

 

  
ADVISORY: The sub-committee note the concerns raised today by the objectors, 
and also those raised by Environmental Health. Whilst the Sub-Committee cannot 
provide for an automatic review of this licence after the summer period, if the 
licensable activities on the premises are undertaken in a manner which is different 
from that described by the applicant today and harm is caused to the licensing 
objectives as a result of the revised licence, without prejudice to any decision it 
might make on such a review, the sub-committee strongly urge objectors or 
Environmental Health to apply for a review in accordance with he statutory 
provisions.  
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
  

    Purpose: For Decision 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
Committee  LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Date WEDNESDAY 9 AUGUST 2023 
   
Title TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 

LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 FOR ISLAND LIFE CRAFT ALE HOUSE, 1A CLARENCE 
ROAD, EAST COWES, ISLE OF WIGHT, PO32 6EP 

 
Report Author COLIN ROWLAND 

DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. A premises licence issued under section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 

authorises the use of premises for the sale or supply of alcohol, the provision 
of regulated entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment. 

 
2. An application for a premises licence was submitted to the licensing authority 

on       19 June 2023, by Mr Glenn Johnson. for Island Life Craft Ale House, 
1A Clarence Road, East Cowes, Isle of Wight, PO32 6EP. A copy of the 
application and plans associated with the application can be found at 
Appendix 1.  

 
3. The proposed licensable activity which is included within the application is that 

of sale of alcohol only. The proposed timings for this activity are as follows:  
 
Monday to Thursday – 12:00 to 23:00 hours 
Friday to Saturday – 12:00 to 23:30 hours 
Sunday – 12:00 to 22:30 hours 

 
4. Any person may make representations in respect of the application during the 

consultation period and if these are not resolved the licensing authority must 
hold a hearing to determine the application. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 

5. The Licensing Act 2003 prescribes a twenty-eight day consultation period, 
commencing the day after the application has been correctly served. The 
applicant is required to submit a copy of the application to Responsible 
Authorities as defined in the Licensing Act, and to place a notice of the 
application at the premises and in a local newspaper. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a



 

 

 
6. The consultation period ended on 18 July 2023. 
 
7. The outcome of the consultation in respect of this application is as follows: 

 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Children’s Services No Representation made 

Fire and Rescue Service Response received – no 
representation 

Trading Standards Service No Representation made 

Planning Services No Representation made 

NHS No Representation made 

Licensing Authority No Representation made 

Immigration Enforcement No Representation made 

Environmental Health Agreed conditions with Applicant 

Police Agreed conditions with Applicant 
 
8. For full details of conditions agreed between the applicant and 

Environmental Health which propose to further safeguard the licensing 
objective for the Prevention of Public Nuisance, please refer to Appendix 
2 of the report. 
 

9. For full details of conditions agreed between the applicant and Police, 
which propose to further safeguard the licencing objective for the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, please refer to Appendix 3 of the 
report. 

 
Other Persons 

 
10. Three representations have been received from other persons, one in support 

of the application and two against.  
 

11. As part of the consultation process the applicant, after reviewing the two 
objections opposing the application supplied a response which was forwarded 
to all objectors. This can be found at Appendix 4 of the report. 
 

12. Following these communications and after having regards to the proposed 
conditions submitted by Environmental Health, the outstanding point within 
one of the objections is deemed not to be relevant, therefore one relevant 
representation opposing the application remains, this relating to the licensing 
objective for the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 

13. East Cowes Town Council (ECTC) have submitted a response in support of 
the application, with the agreement that the applicant includes measures to 
mitigate the risk of noise nuisance. Conditions submitted by Environmental 
Health (please see Appendix 2) have been shared with ECTC which have 

Page 10



 

 

satisfied their initial requirement with regards to the mitigation of noise 
nuisance. Please refer to Appendix 5 of the report for full details. 
 

14. Thea Thomas has made representations (Appendix 6) against the grant of a 
licence on the grounds that the perceived increase 
[...]
itions already in place to mitigate potential negative impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and the track record of the 
business. Further advice on determining what is appropriate when 
imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is provided in Chapter 
10. The licensing authority is expected to come to its determination 
based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits 
either for or against making the determination. 

 
10.10  The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to the 

size, type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at the 
premises concerned. Conditions should be determined on a case-by-
case basis and standardised conditions which ignore these individual 
aspects should be avoided. For example, conditions should not be used 
to implement a general policy in a given area such as the use of CCTV, 
polycarbonate drinking vessels or identity scanners where they would 
not be appropriate to the specific premises. Conditions that are 
considered appropriate for the prevention of illegal working in premises 
licensed to sell alcohol or late night refreshment might include requiring 
a premises licence holder to undertake right to work checks on all staff 
employed at the licensed premises or requiring that a copy of any 
document checked as part of a right to work check is retained at the 
licensed premises. Licensing authorities and other responsible 
authorities should be alive to the indirect costs that can arise because 
of conditions. These could be a deterrent to holding events that are 
valuable to the community or for the funding of good and important 
causes. Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any 
conditions they impose are only those which are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
10.13  The Government acknowledges that different licensing strategies may 

be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in different 
areas. The 2003 Act gives the licensing authority power to make 
decisions about the hours during which premises can conduct 
licensable activities as part of the implementation of its licensing policy 
statement. Licensing authorities are best placed to make decisions 
about appropriate opening hours in their areas based on their local 
knowledge and in consultation with responsible authorities. However, 
licensing authorities must always consider each application and must 
not impose predetermined licensed opening hours, without giving 
individual consideration to the merits of each application 

Implications under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
19. Members are advised that without prejudice to any other obligation imposed 

on it, it shall be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to 
exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of 
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, 
crime and disorder in its area. 

 
 

Page 13



 

 

Human Rights 
 
20. Members are advised that this application must be considered against the 

background of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
21. There are three convention rights, which need to be considered in this context: 
 
 Article 6 - Right to a Fair Trial 
 

In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge 
against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a 
reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law. 
 
It has been held that the fact that there is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court from any decision of the Licensing Authority is sufficient to make the 
Council’s licensing system compliant with the convention rights. 
 
Article 8 - Right to Respect for Private and Family Life 
 
Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and 
his correspondence.  In the case of article 8 there shall be no interference by a 
public authority with the exercise of this right except as such in accordance 
with the law and is necessary on a democratic society in the interests of 
national security, public safety or the economic wellbeing of the country, for 
the prevention of disorder and crime, for the protection of health or morals or 
for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 

 
Article 1 - First Protocol Protection of Property   
 
Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions. In the case of Article 1 of the first protocol it states that “no one 
shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject 
to the conditions provided for by law and the general principles of international 
law.  The preceding provisions (of which articles 6 and 8 are but two) shall not 
however in any way impair the right of the state to enforce such laws as it 
deems necessary to control the use of the property in accordance with general 
interest or to secure the payment of taxes or other contributions or penalties”. 
 

22. The Licensing Authority acknowledges the right of businesses in its area to 
operate, but equally acknowledges the fact that this must be balanced against 
the rights of residents not to be disturbed by unreasonable noise and nuisance 
caused by licensed premises.  The Sub-Committee needs to be clear as to the 
rights granted and the need to ensure that the reasons given for any 
interference are proportionate and in accordance with the Council’s legitimate 
aim. 
 

23. It is considered that the following paragraphs from the Licensing Authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2024 have a bearing upon the 
application.  Members’ attention in respect of this particular application is 
drawn to: 

 
Paragraph 1 Introduction All 

Page 14



 

 

Paragraph 2 Licensing Objectives 2.3 – 2.6 

Paragraph 3 Licensable Activities 3.1 

Paragraph 4 Integration of Strategies and Other Legislation All 

Paragraph 5 Approach to Licensing Applications All 

Paragraph 6 Major Events and the Isle of Wight County Council Act N/A 

Paragraph 7 Cumulative Impact N/A 

Paragraph 8 Representations, Reviews, and Appeals 8.1 – 8.6 
8.11 – 8.15 

Paragraph 9 Enforcement N/A 

Paragraph 10 Operating Schedules 
10.1 – 10.4, 
10.7, 10.9, 

10.12, 10.26 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
24. The council as a public body is subject to general and specific duties under 

equality and diversity legislation and as such has a duty to go beyond 
prohibition and publish and promote service improvements by engaging with 
the local community to assess the impact of any decision on the local 
community.   As a requirement under the Equality Act 2010 and further 
improvements to diversity legislation all local authorities are required to impact 
assess their services, policies/strategies and decisions with regard to diversity 
legislation – race, disability, gender, age, sexual orientation and religion/belief. 
(NB: this list is not exhaustive; it does cover current legislation but future 
development could also include poverty and social inclusion as an example). 

 
25. There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment to be carried out.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
Option 1: Grant the licence as per the application. 
 
Option 2: Grant the licence as per the application with any modifications to the 

proposed hours and/or additional conditions that the Sub-Committee 
deem reasonable and proportional to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
Option 3: Refuse the whole or part of the application.  

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
26. With regard to Option 1: To grant the licence as per the application may not 

adequately address the concerns raised by the objectors if the Sub-Committee 
deem these to be a likely outcome.  The decision not to address the concerns 
raised may subsequently be appealed by those parties who have made 
representations. 

 

Page 15



 

 

27. With regard to Option 2: The concerns raised could be reduced by attaching 
conditions to the licence to promote the licensing objectives.  Conditions must 
be appropriate and proportionate. Any decision to attach additional conditions 
may be appealed by all parties if they believe the conditions do not adequately 
promote the licensing objectives. 

 
28. With regard to Option 3: If the Sub-Committee decides to refuse all or part of 

the application, the decision may be appealed by all parties. 
 
EVALUATION 
 
29. Section 9.38 of the national guidance states:  

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must 
give appropriate weight to:  

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all 

the parties;  
• this Guidance;  
• its own statement of licensing policy. 

 
30. Proportionate conditions have been agreed between the applicant and two 

responsible authorities, these being the Police and Environmental Health. 
Should the licence be granted then these conditions will be forming part of the 
premises licence. 
 

31. In order to attempt to address concerns relating to noise disturbance from 
inside the premises itself,  the applicant has agreed to carry out works to the 
inside of the business premises in order to soundproof the inner structure, 
which in theory will then minimise any noise disturbance to residential 
properties above or directly to the side of the business premises. 
 

32. Details of works relating to the soundproofing of the premises will need to be 
proposed and agreed with the Licensing Authority in the first instance as per 
the agreed condition which can be found at Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

33. A further measure that have been proposed and agreed by the applicant via 
way of condition and of which will look to reduce the risk of noise disturbance 
to nearby residents from customers of the premises, include the prevention of 
drinking vessels from being taken outside. This would prove effective in 
deterring customers from remaining outside for prolonged periods of time 
when smoking for example. 
 

34. An addition condition which would also be implemented should the licence be 
granted would be that of prominent signage to request customers to respect 
the needs of local residents when entering and leaving the premises. This as 
will the prevention of drinking vessels from being taken outside of the 
premises look to promote and uphold the objective for the Prevention od 
Public Nuisance. 

 
35. The sub-committee must have regard to all of the representations made and 

the evidence it hears as well as the national guidance issued under Section 

Page 16



 

 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  

 
36. The Committee should determine the application in accordance with section 

18 of the Licensing Act 2003 and The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 and with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• Public Safety 
• The Protection of Children from Harm 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
37. Option 2: Grant the licence as per the application and with agreed conditions  

  between the applicant, Police and Environmental Health. 

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix 1 Application for a premises licence under section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
Appendix 2  Agreed Environmental Health conditions. 
 
Appendix 3  Agreed Police conditions 
 
Appendix 4 Applicant’s response to concerns raised. 
 
Appendix 5   Representation from East Cowes Town Council 
 
Appendix 6   Representation from Thea Thomas 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Isle of Wight Council Licensing Authority Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 
2024. 
https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1226-Approved-Lice
[...]
rocess and ensure compliance with all legal requirements. 

 

Submit a Complete Application: Ensure that your application is complete and 

includes all required information. Incomplete applications may be rejected or 

delayed, leading to unnecessary complications. 
 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

Implementing a robust CCTV system to monitor the premises and deter criminal activities. 

Training staff members to identify signs of disorderly behavior and providing them with 

protocols to handle such situations appropriately. 

Collaborating with local police and council to establish a good working relationship and 

exchange information on potential issues or incidents. 

Participating in community initiatives or campaigns that promote responsible drinking 

and discourage anti-social behavior. 

 

 
c) Public safety 

Conducting regular risk assessments of the premises to identify and address 

potential safety hazards. 

Ensuring compliance with fire safety regulations and maintaining appropriate 

emergency exits and evacuation procedures. 

Training staff members in first aid and equipping the establishment with necessary 

medical supplies. Encouraging responsible alcohol consumption through staff 

training programs, such as recognizing signs of intoxication and refusing service 

when necessary. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

19 

 

 
 
 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Implementing noise control measures to minimize disturbance to neighboring 

properties, such as soundproofing or appropriate closing times for outdoor areas. 

Monitoring and addressing any issues related to littering or public urination around 

the establishment. 

 Encouraging customers to respect the surrounding community by providing 

information about local amenities and transport options. 

 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

Implementing strict age verification procedures to prevent underage access to the 

premises and the purchase of age-restrict
[...]
 in this message are those of the individual sender and may not 
necessarily reflect the views of the Isle of Wight Council.  
The information contained in this e-mail may be subject to disclosure to third parties under either data protection legislation or the Freedom of Information Act 
2000 to the extent the law allows and in accordance with the Isle of Wight Council's policies on information management. (If you wish the disclosure of the 
information in any reply to be restricted please make this clear in your response).  

 
Important Information - Disclosure, Confidentiality and Monitoring of this email 
If you are not the Intended Recipient please contact the sender as soon as possible. It is intended only for the personal attention of the named 
person, firm or company to whom it is addressed. It may contain information that is privileged and confidential in law. Accordingly, any 

Page 54



3

unauthorised dissemination, distribution, copying or other use of this message or any of its content by any other person may constitute a 
breach of civil or criminal law and is strictly prohibited. No mistake in transmission is intended to waive or compromise any such privilege. Any 
views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of the East Cowes Town Council.  
This email communication may be monitored by East Cowes Town Council for regulatory, quality control, or crime detection purposes.  
 

 
Important Information - Disclosure, Confidentiality and Monitoring of this email  
This email communication may be monitored by the Isle of Wight Council for regulatory, quality control, or crime detection purposes. If you are not the 
Intended Recipient please contact the sender as soon as possible. It is intended only for the personal attention of the named person, firm or company to 
whom it is addressed. It may contain information that is privileged and confidential in law. Accordingly any unauthorised dissemination, distribution, copying 
or other use of this message or any of its content by any other person may constitute a breach of civil or criminal law and is strictly prohibited. No mistake in 
transmission is intended to waive or compromise any such privilege. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not 
necessarily reflect the views of the Isle of Wight Council.  
The information contained in this e-mail may be subject to disclosure to third parties under either data protection legislation or the Freedom of Information Act 
2000 to the extent the law allows and in accordance with the Isle of Wight Council's policies on information management. (If you wish the disclosure of the 
information in any reply to be restricted please make this clear in your response).  

 
Important Information - Disclosure, Confidentiality and Monitoring of this email 
If you are not the Intended Recipient please contact the sender as soon as possible. It is intended only for the personal attention of the named 
person, firm or company to whom it is addressed. It may contain information that is privileged and confidential in law. Accordingly, any 
unauthorised dissemination, distribution, copying or other use of this message or any of its content by any other person may constitute a 
breach of civil or criminal law and is strictly prohibited. No mistake in transmission is intended to waive or compromise any such privilege. Any 
views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of the East Cowes Town Council.  
This email communication may be monitored by East Cowes Town Council for regulatory, quality control, or crime detection purposes.  

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Batchelor, Shane

From: Belcher, Shirley <Shirley.Belcher@IOW.gov.uk>
Sent: 17 July 2023 17:00
To: DMS_Licensing
Subject: FW: application to sell alcohol at 1a Clarence road, PO30 1UD

 
 

From: Mike McMillan   
Sent: 17 July 2023 16:39 
To: Licensing <licensing@iow.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: application to sell alcohol at 1a Clarence road, PO30 1UD 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise 

the sender and know the content is safe. Further information can be found here. 

 
Dear Shirley, 
 
Thank you for sending me the application details, it is really difficult to find these online. 
 
I will withdraw the objection to the reference to brewing beer on the premiss as this is not in the application. The 
remaining concerns do remain with the addition that sound proofing needs to be installed on the party walls, as 
noise could penetrate through to the entrance way to the accommodation. 
 
 
 
I own the premises next door to 1a Clarence road.  
 

 
 

 
 
Sound proofing should be considered on the party wall, as noise could penetrate through to the entrance way to the 
accommodation. 
 

 

 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Thea Thomas. 

On 17/07/2023 15:58, Licensing wrote: 

Dear Thea, 
  
Attached is a copy of the application, the consultation ends today, if you would like to submit 
comments after reading the application please send them through to licensing@iow.gov.uk 
by the end of today (17 h July 2023). 
  
Many thanks 
Shirley  
  

Page 57

Appendix 6



Page 58


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4a Application for a Premises Licence for Island Life Craft Ale House - 1A Clarence Road, East Cowes, Isle of Wight, PO32 6EP
	In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law.
	It has been held that the fact that there is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court from any decision of the Licensing Authority is sufficient to make the Council’s licensing system compliant with the convention rights.
	Appendix 1
	Island 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 9 AUGUST 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 
AM 

Venue CONFERENCE ROOM 5, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs I Ward (Vice-Chairman), D Andre and C Mosdell 

Also Present 
 

Shane Batchelor, Ben Gard, Regan Matthews and Kevin 
Winchcombe 

Apologies Cllrs G Peace 

 
7. Apologies and Changes to Membership (if any)  

 
Cllr Peace submitted his apologies prior to the meeting, therefore Cllr Mosdell 
attended in his place. In the absence of the Chairman, Cllr Ward as Vice Chairman, 
took the Chair. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2023 be approved. 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations at this stage. 
 

10. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

11. Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods  
 

12. Application for a Premises Licence for Island Life Craft Ale House - 1A 
Clarence Road, East Cowes, Isle of Wight, PO32 6EP  
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and summarised the application. The 
applicant advised that he understood the concerns raised by the objector and would 
do what was required to mitigate noise from the premises, no live music was 



 
2 

 

planned and the area for smokers outside was set to try to eliminate people being 
able to wander around on the pavement outside the premises.  
  
The Environmental Health officer advised that the concerns regarding noise had 
been considered and relevant conditions had been recommended. 
  
The objector attended to outline objections to the application, regarding noise 
concerns to the adjacent property.  
  
The Committee retired to private session to consider their decision, and upon 
reconvening it was:  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT upon receiving the report of the licensing section, oral and written evidence 
from the applicant, responsible authorities and other persons, and having regard to 
the Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Isle of Wight 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the sub-committee hereby: 
  
          Grant the licence in accordance with the application, subject to those 

conditions proposed by the applicant within the operating schedule and also 
subject to the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003 but 
modified to such an extent as members have considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the 4 licensing objectives, by requiring the following conditions, 
namely those conditions agreed between the applicant and Environmental 
Health on page 47 and also those agreed with the Police on page 49 of the 
report.  
  
reason:         
  
the conditions are attached as per reasons given within report in order to 
promote the Licensing objectives and in particular the prevention of public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder and are in accordance 
with the Isle of Wight Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and the s182 
guidance. 

  
In reaching the above decision the sub-committee have had regard to the Human 
Rights Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol, Article 8 and Article 
6.  The sub-committee consider this decision is proportionate and appropriate for 
the promotion of the 4 licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if anyone is dissatisfied with this 
decision and any appeal must be made within 21 days of the date of notification. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 



 
3 

 

 


